## The Corporation of the City of Guelph

## By-law Number (2021) - 20588

A By-law to impose and levy a rate of taxation for the Board of Management for the Downtown Business Improvement Area of the City of Guelph for the 2021 taxation year.

Whereas a Downtown Improvement Area for the City of Guelph has been established and authorized under City of Guelph By-law Number (2017)-20217;

And whereas the Board of Management for the said area has requested the City to levy and collect the sum of \$660,000.00 on rateable assessment in the area liable for the levy;

And whereas under the authority of the Assessment Act, as assessment for the area was made during 2020 for the purpose of levying taxes in 2021 in the aggregate of \$200,108,759.

## The Council of the Corporation of the City of Guelph enacts as follows:

- 1. The tax rate to be levied on said assessment shall be 0.00329821% for occupied assessment and for vacant and excess land assessment.
- 2. The said rate shall be collected pursuant to the City's final tax instalment due dates being June 30, 2021 and September 31, 2021 as determined by City Council.
- 3. This by-law shall come into force and take effect immediately.

## Passed this twenty-ninth day of March, 2021.

Cam Guthrie, Mayor

Stephen O'Brien, City Clerk [or] Dylan McMahon, Deputy City Clerk